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Court File No. CV12-9731-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

B E T W E E N:

PINNACLE CAPITAL RESOURCES LIMITED in its capacity as general
partner of RED ASH CAPITAL PARTNERS II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Applicant

- and –

KRAUS INC., KRAUS CANADA INC., STRUDEX FIBRES LIMITED
and 538626 B.C. LTD.

Respondents

SERVICE LIST
(as at June 18, 2012)

MILLER THOMSON LLP
Accelerator Building
295 Hagley Boulevard, Suite 300
Waterloo, ON N2L 6R5

Lawyers for Strudex Fibres Limited, Kraus Inc.,
Kraus Canada Inc. and 538626 B.C. Ltd.

Dwayne Kuiper
Tel: (519) 593-3243
Fax: (519) 743-2540
E-mail: dkuiper@millerthomson.com

STRUDEX FIBRES LIMITED
65 Northfield Drive
Waterloo, ON N2J 4J4

KRAUS INC.
65 Northfield Drive
Waterloo, ON N2J 4J4

KRAUS CANADA INC.
1551 Church Avenue
Winnipeg, MB R2X 1G7

538626 B.C. LTD.
Robson Court
1000-840 Howe Street
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2M1

mailto:dkuiper@millerthomson.com
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PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC.
18 York Street, Suite 2600
Toronto, ON M5J 0B2

Receiver

John McKenna
Tel: (416) 941-8314
Fax: (416) 941-8378
E-mail: john.p.mckenna@ca.pwc.com

Michelle Pickett
Tel: (416) 815-5002
Fax: (416) 941-8393
E-mail: michelle.pickett@ca.pwc.com

Tracey Weaver
Tel: (416) 814-5735
Fax: (416) 814-3210
E-mail: tracey.weaver@ca.pwc.com

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
199 Bay Street
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON M5L 1A9

Lawyers for the Receiver

Pamela Huff
Tel: (416) 863-2958
Fax: (416) 863-2653
E-mail: pamela.huff@blakes.com

Linc Rogers
Tel: (416) 863-4168
Fax: (416) 863-2653
E-mail: linc.rogers@blakes.com

Jenna Willis
Tel: (416) 863-3348
Fax: (416) 863-2653
E-mail: jenna.willis@blakes.com

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL
2100 Scotia Plaza
40 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

Lawyers to Pinnacle Capital Resources Limited

John Birch
Tel: (416) 860-5225
Fax: (416) 640-3057
E-mail: jbirch@casselsbrock.com

Larry Ellis
Tel: (416) 869-5406
Fax: (416) 350-6918
E-mail: lellis@casselsbrock.com

Joe Bellissimo
Tel: (416) 860-6572
Fax: (416) 642-7150
E-mail: jbellissimo@casselsbrock.com

mailto:john.p.mckenna@ca.pwc.com
mailto:michelle.pickett@ca.pwc.com
mailto:tracey.weaver@ca.pwc.com
mailto:pamela.huff@blakes.com
mailto:linc.rogers@blakes.com
mailto:jenna.willis@blakes.com
mailto:jbirch@casselsbrock.com
mailto:lellis@casselsbrock.com
mailto:jbellissimo@casselsbrock.com
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NORTON ROSE CANADA LLP
Suite 3800, Royal Bank Plaza, South tower
200 Bay Street, P.O. Box 84
Toronto, ON M5J 2Z4

Lawyers to Crystal Financial LLC

Alan Merskey
Tel: 416) 216-4805
Fax: (416) 216-3930
E-mail: alan.merskey@nortonrose.com

David Amato
Tel: 416) 216-1861
Fax: (416) 216-3930
E-mail: david.amato@nortonrose.com

Adrienne Glen
Tel: (416) 216-4082
Fax: (416) 216-3930
E-mail: adrienne.glen@nortonrose.com

MINDEN GROSS LLP
145 King Street West, Suite 2200
Toronto, ON M5H 4G2

Lawyers to Nylene Canada Inc.

David Ullmann
Tel: (416) 369-4148
Fax: (416) 864-9223
E-mail: DUllmann@mindengross.com

BENNETT JONES LLP
3400 One First Canadian Place
P.O. Box 130
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4

Lawyers for Total Petrochemicals & Refining
USA, Inc.

Sean Zweig
Tel: (416) 777-6254
Fax: (416) 863-1716
E-mail: zweigS@bennettjones.com

SACK GOLDBLATT MITCHELL LLP
20 Dundas Street West, Suite 1100
Toronto, ON M5G 2G8

Lawyers for Teamsters Local Union No. 213

James K. McDonald
Tel: (416) 979-6425
Fax: (416) 591-7333
E-mail: jmcdonald@sgmlaw.com

Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP
Suite 3200, Canadian Pacific Tower
100 Wellington Street West, P.O. Box 329
Toronto, ON M5K 1K4

Lawyers for Propex Operating Company, LLC

Kyla E.M. Mahar
Tel: (416) 304-0594
Fax: (416) 304-1313
E-mail: kmahar@tgf.ca

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3Y4

Lawyers for Equistar Chemicals, LP

Craig J. Hill
Tel: (416) 367-6156
Fax: (416) 361-7301
E-mail: chill@blg.com

mailto:alan.merskey@nortonrose.com
mailto:david.amato@nortonrose.com
mailto:adrienne.glen@nortonrose.com
mailto:DUllmann@mindengross.com
mailto:zweigS@bennettjones.com
mailto:jmcdonald@sgmlaw.com
mailto:kmahar@tgf.ca
mailto:chill@blg.com
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MCDONALD SAGER MANIS LLP
Suite 800, 150 York Street
Toronto, ON M5H 3S5

Lawyers for Tri-Tex Co.

Howard Manis
Tel: (416) 364-5289
Fax: (416) 364-1453
E-mail: hmanis@msmlaw.ca

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3Y4

Lawyers for Carpets & Rugs Backings and
Supplies, Inc.

Sam Rappos
Tel: (416) 367-6033
Fax: (416) 361-7306
E-mail: srappos@blg.com

BENNETT JONES LLP
4500 Bankers Hall East
855 – 2

nd
Street SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4K7

Kelsey Drozdowski
Tel: (403) 298-3323
Fax: (403) 265-7219
E-mail: drozdowskik@bennettjones.com

BENNETT JONES LLP
3200 Telus House, South Tower
10020 – 100 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 0N3

Lawyers for WAM Development Management
Corp.

William Hembroff
Tel: (780) 917-5241
Fax: (780) 421-7951
E-mail: hembroffw@bennettjones.com

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
LOCAL 175
2200 Argentia Road
Mississauga, ON L5N 2K7

Luc Lacelle, Director, Central West
Tel: (905) 545-8345
Fax: (416) 545-8355
E-mail: luc.lacelle@ufcw175.com

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 213
490 East Broadway
Vancouver, BC V5T 1X3

Anita Dawson, Business Representative
Tel: (604) 876-5213
Fax: (604) 872-8604
E-mail: anita@teamsters213.org

HUNTSMAN CORPORATION OF CANADA INC.
10003 Woodloch Forest Drive
The Woodlands, TX 77380
USA

Julia Scott
E-mail: julia_scott@huntsman.com

AMERICAN BERBER
100 Thomas Street
Calhoun, GA 30703-0430

James Frazee
E-mail: frazeejames@att.net

ATLANTIC PACKAGING PRODUCTS, LTD.
111 Progress Ave
Scarborough, ON M1P 2Y9

Jane MacKenzie
E-mail: jane_mackenzie@atlantic.ca

mailto:hmanis@msmlaw.ca
mailto:srappos@blg.com
mailto:drozdowskik@bennettjones.com
mailto:hembroffw@bennettjones.com
mailto:luc.lacelle@ufcw175.com
mailto:anita@teamsters213.org
mailto:julia_scott@huntsman.com
mailto:frazeejames@att.net
mailto:jane_mackenzie@atlantic.ca
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BEAULIEU GROUP
201 Princeton Boulevard
Adairsville, GA USA
30103

Phyllis Garrett
E-mail: phyllis.garrett@beaulieugroup.com

WHITE LAMB FINLAY INC.
107 Woodbine Downs Blvd., Unit 10
Toronto, ON M9W 6Y1

As agent for Don & Low Ltd.

Daniel Gamper
E-mail : dgamper@whitelambfinlay.com

DON & LOW LTD.
Newfordpark House, Glamis Road
Forfar, Angus DD8 1FR, Scotland

Colin Johnson, Finance Director
E-mail : colin.johnson@donlow.co.uk

ADDITIONAL SERVICE LIST

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA
PO Box 36, Exchange Tower
130 King St. West, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON M5X 1K6

Diane Winters, General Counsel
Tel: (416) 973-3172
Fax: (416) 973-0810
E-mail: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF
ONTARIO
5160 Yonge Street
P.O. Box 85
Toronto, ON M2N 6L9

Mark Bailey
E-mail: Mark.Bailey@fsco.gov.on.ca

Deborah McPhail
E-mail: Deborah.McPhail@fsco.gov.on.ca

Stephen Scharbach
E-mail: Stephen.Scharbach@fsco.gov.on.ca

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED
BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
Legal Services Branch
33 King Street West, 6

th
Floor

P.O. Box 620
Oshawa, ON L1H 8E9

Kevin J. O’Hara
E-mail: kevin.ohara@ontario.ca

MINISTRY OF REVENUE
Revenue Collections Branch
Insolvency Unit
33 King St. West, P.O. Box 627
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5

L. Parent – Insolvency Officer
Tel: 1-866-668-8297 ext: 18562
Fax: (905) 436-4524
E-mail: larry.parent@fin.gov.on.ca

WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE
BOARD, HEAD OFFICE (ONTARIO)
200 Front Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3J1

Fax: (416) 344-4684
E-mail: wsibcomm@wsib.on.ca

mailto:phyllis.garrett@beaulieugroup.com
mailto:dgamper@whitelambfinlay.com
mailto:colin.johnson@donlow.co.uk
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Mark.Bailey@fsco.gov.on.ca
mailto:Deborah.McPhail@fsco.gov.on.ca
mailto:Stephen.Scharbach@fsco.gov.on.ca
mailto:kevin.ohara@ontario.ca
mailto:larry.parent@fin.gov.on.ca
mailto:wsibcomm@wsib.on.ca
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MINISTERE DU REVENU QUEBEC
CENTRE DE PERCEPTION FISCALE
1600 boulevard Rene-Levesque Ouest, 3

e
etage

Montreal, QC H3H 2V2

MONSIEUR LE MINISTRE
MINISTERE DU REVENUE QUEBEC
(QST, INCOME TAX, GST)
Centre de perception fiscale
3800, rue de Marly
Quebec City, QC G1X 4A5

Claude Provencher
Fax : (514) 215-3672

COMMISSION DE LA SANTÉ ET DE LA
SÉCURITÉ DU TRAVAIL DU QUÉBEC (CSST) –
MONTREAL
1. complexe Desjardins
Tour Sud, 31

e
étage

Case postale 3
Succursale Place-Desjardins
Montréal, QC H5B 1H1

Tel : (866) 302-2778
Fax : (514) 906-3133

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
MANITOBA PENSION COMMISSION
401 York Avenue, Suite 1004
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8

Debbie Lyon, Superintendent of Pensions
E-mail: pensions@gov.mb.ca

MANITOBA FINANCE – TAXATION DIVISION
401 York Avenue, Suite 101
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8

E-mail: mbtax@gov.mb.ca

WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD OF
MANITOBA
333 Broadway
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4W3

Tel: (204) 954-4321
Fax: (204) 954-4999
E-mail: wcb@wcb.mb.ca

MANITOBA EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS
401 York Avenue, Suite 104
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8

Tel: (204) 945-3352
Fax: (204) 948-3046
E-mail: Employmentstandards@gov.mb.ca

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA AS REPRESENTED
BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (INCOME TAX)
The Tax and Revenue Administration
9811 – 109 Street
Edmonton, AB T5K 2L5

John Chiarella
Tel: (780) 644-4122
Fax: (780) 422-3770
E-mail: john.chiarella@gov.ab.ca

mailto:pensions@gov.mb.ca
mailto:mbtax@gov.mb.ca
mailto:wcb@wcb.mb.ca
mailto:Employmentstandards@gov.mb.ca
mailto:john.chiarella@gov.ab.ca
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WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD OF
ALBERTA
9912 – 107 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 1G5

Manoj Gupta
Tel : (780) 498 8666
Fax : (780) 498 7876
E-mail: manoj.gupta@wcb.ab.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
FINANCIAL SERVICES BRANCH
2350 Alberta Street, 5

th
Floor

Regina, SK S4P 4A6

Fabian Cascante
Fax: (306) 787-6576
E-mail: fabian.cascante@gov.sk.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
REVENUE DIVISION – PROVINCIAL SALES TAX
(PST) BRANCH
TAX INFORMATION SERVICES
2350 Alberta Street, 5

th
Floor

Regina, SK S4P 4A6

Fax: (306) 798-3045

BRITISH COLUMBIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Income Taxation Branch
1802 Douglas Street, Main Floor
Victoria, BC V8T 4K6

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA AS
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Ministry of the Attorney General
Legal Services Branch
1001 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

THE COMMISSIONER
Consumer Taxation Branch
Suite 800, 360 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 6B2

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD OF
BRITISH COLUMBIA
Main Building
6951 Westminster Highway
Richmond, BC V7C 1C6

Fax: (888) 922-8807

NOVA SCOTIA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
P.O. Box 187
1723 Hollis St.
Halifax, NS B3J 2N3

Joseph Pettigrew
E-mail: pettigjw@gov.ns.ca

John Traves, Q.C.
E-mail: travesjw@gov.ns.ca

mailto:manoj.gupta@wcb.ab.ca
mailto:fabian.cascante@gov.sk.ca
mailto:pettigjw@gov.ns.ca
mailto:travesjw@gov.ns.ca
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
P.O. Box 8700
3rd Floor, East Block
Confederation Building
St. John's, NL A1B 4J6

Fax: (709) 729-2856
E-mail: taxadmin@mail.gov.nl.ca

PPSA CREDITORS

FINANCIALINX CORPORATION
2001 Sheppard Ave. E., 6

th
Floor

Toronto, ON M2J 4Z8

BMW CANADA INC.
50 Ultimate Drive
Richmond Hill, ON L4S 0C8

CBSC CAPITAL INC.
100-1235 North Service Road
Oakville, ON L6M 2W2

FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN LLP
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
Bay Adelaide Centre
Toronto, ON M5H 2T6

Lawyers for Nelson Kraus Holdings Limited and
Nelson Kraus

Edmond Lamek
Tel: (416) 865-4506
Fax: (416) 364 7813
E-mail: elamek@fasken.com

NELSON KRAUS HOLDINGS LIMITED and
NELSON KRAUS
263 Anita Court
Waterloo, ON N2K 2R4

BMO CAPITAL CORPORATION
100 King Street West, 11

th
Floor

Toronto, ON M5X 1A1

IBM CANADA LIMITED – PPSA
ADMINISTRATOR
3600 Steeles Ave. East, F4
Markham, ON L3R 9Z7

mailto:taxadmin@mail.gov.nl.ca
mailto:elamek@fasken.com
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INTEGRATED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
and
WAJAX GP HOLDCO INC.
3280 Wharton Way
Mississauga, ON L4X 2C5

BLUE CHIP LEASING CORPORATION
156 Duncan Mills Road, Unit 16
Toronto, ON M3B 3N2

REAL PROPERTY ENCUMBRANCES

PINNACLE CAPITAL RESOURCES LIMITED
c/o Nerine Chambers
Quastisky Building
3

rd
Floor, P.O. Box 905

Road Toror, Tortola VG 1110
British Virgin Islands

Fax: 1 (284) 494-8791
Phone: 1 (284) 494-8790 or

1 (284) 494-2972


